
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Livesley (Chair), Bartlett (Vice-Chair), 

Sue Galloway, Horton, Macdonald, Reid, Simpson-Laing, 
Sunderland and B Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27 February 2007 
 

Time: 12.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00 am on Monday 

26 February 2007 at Memorial Gardens. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting. Members 
of the public can speak on specific planning applications or on 
other agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

3. Plans List   
 

Members will consider a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
planning applications with an outline the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and the views and advice of consultees and 
officers. 

 



 

 
a) 66 Allerton Drive, York (07/00151/FUL)  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 

Two storey pitched roof side extension following demolition of the 
garage, a new sunroom to the rear and a porch at the front.  [Rural 
West York Ward] 
 

b) 25 George Hudson Street, York (07/00042/FUL)  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

Removal of condition 6 of planning permission 04/02949/FUL 
(formation of 5 retail units and 32 short stay car parking spaces) to 
allow unrestricted use of the new ground floor car parking spaces.  
[Micklegate Ward] 
 

c) McMillans, 1 Rougier Street, York (07/00152/FUL)  (Pages 19 - 
26) 
 

Variation of condition 3 of application 04/01534/FUL to extend the 
hours of use of the pavement cafe as an outside smoking area until 
02:00 Sunday to Thursday and 03:00 on Fridays and Saturdays 
(existing hours 11:00 to 20:00 on all days).  [Micklegate Ward] 
 

d) Dodsworth Hall, Millfield Lane, Nether Poppleton, York 
(07/00088/FUL)  (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

Single storey rear extension and 4 no. Velux rooflights in the 
existing rear roof.  [Rural West York Ward] 
 

4. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone (01904) 551078 

• Email – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AND CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

 

Monday 26 February 2007 
 

The bus will depart from Memorial Gardens at 11.00 
 
TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

11.15 66 Allerton Drive, Nether Poppleton a 

11.35 Dodsworth Hall, Millfield Lane, Nether Poppleton d 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

          

Agenda AnnexPage 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 07/00151/FUL  Item No: a 
Page 1 of 6 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West & City Centre Area Ward: Rural West York 
Date: 27 February 2007 Parish: Nether Poppleton Parish 

Council 
 
 
 
Reference: 07/00151/FUL 
Application at: 66 Allerton Drive York YO26 6NP   
For: Two storey pitched roof side extension following demolition of 

garage; new sunroom to rear and porch to front 
By: Mrs S Jackson 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 21 March 2007 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application is for a sunroom to the rear, porch to the front, and two storey 
pitched roof side extension following demolition of the existing garage. 
 
1.2 The dwelling is a large detached property set within a suburban street. The street 
despite the different designs of dwelling is uniform in character mainly because of 
the well-defined building line and the regular spacing of the dwellings. 
 
1.3 The application comes before committee at the request of Cllr Q. Macdonald. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
City Boundary York City Boundary 0001 
 
DC Area Teams West Area 0004 
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYGP1 
Design 
  
CYH7 
Residential extensions 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 PUBLICITY DATES/PERIODS 
 
Neighbour Notification - Expires 14/02/2007 
Site Notice - N/A 

Agenda Item 3aPage 3



 

Application Reference Number: 07/00151/FUL  Item No: a 
Page 2 of 6 

Press Advert - N/A 
Internal/External Consultations - Expires 14/02/2007 
 
8 WEEK TARGET DATE  21/03/2007 
 
3.2 INTERNAL CONSULTATIONS 
 
HIGHWAY NETWORK MANAGEMENT - Would like amended plans showing a 
minimum drive length of 6 metres or 5.5 metres if a non-protruding garage door is 
fitted 
 
3.3  EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS/REPRESENTATIONS 
 
NETHER POPPLETON PARISH COUNCIL - No objections 
 
1 LETTER OF OBJECTION 
- Neighbouring property has principal windows of dining room and sitting room facing 
the proposed extension would cause loss of light, overshadowing and enclosure. 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
 
06/01933/FUL - Two storey pitched roof side extension and single storey porch 
extension to front - Refused for the following reasons: 
1.  By virtue of the mass, scale and design the proposed side extension is not 
considered to be subservient or sympathetic to the original dwelling and therefore 
would be visually harmful to the dwelling and contrary Policies H7 and GP1of the 
City of York Development Control Local Plan (2005), supplementary design 
guidance contained in the City of York's "A guide to extensions and alterations to 
private dwelling houses"(2001) and Design Guidelines 10 and 14 of the Poppleton 
Village Design Statement (2003). 
2.  By virtue of the mass, scale and design the proposed extension is considered to 
be visually harmful because of its prominence within the street scene and the 
negative impact on the rhythm of the street scene and contrary Policies H7 and 
GP1of the City of York Development Control Local Plan (2005), supplementary 
design guidance contained in the City of York's "A guide to extensions and 
alterations to private dwelling houses"(2001) and Design Guidelines 10 and 12 of the 
Poppleton Village Design Statement (2003). 
3.  The proposed side extension by virtue of its mass and scale is considered to 
cause overshadowing and enclosure and would have an overbearing effect to 64 
Allerton Drive which has two principal room windows facing the proposed side 
extension reducing the occupants existing residential amenity contrary Policies H7 
and GP1of the City of York Development Control Local Plan (2005), supplementary 
design guidance contained in the City of York's "A guide to extensions and 
alterations to private dwelling houses"(2001) and Design Guideline 12 of the 
Poppleton Village Design Statement (2003). 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

Application Reference Number: 07/00151/FUL  Item No: a 
Page 3 of 6 

4.2 ADDITIONAL PLANNING POLICY 
 
CYC Supplementary Design Guidance - A guide to extensions and alterations to 
private dwelling houses, 2001 
Poppleton Village Design Statement, 2003 
 
4.3 KEY ISSUES 
 
1.  Visual impact on the dwelling and the area 
2.  Impact on neighbouring property 
 
4.4 ASSESSMENT 
 
PLANNING POLICY 
 
4.4.1 Policy GP1 'Design' of the City of York Development Control Local Plan 
includes the expectation that development proposals will, inter alia; respect or 
enhance the local environment; be of a density, layout, scale, mass and design that 
is compatible with neighbouring buildings and spaces, ensur
[...]
 
Page 6 of 6 

order) no additional windows other than those shown on the approved plans 
shall be constructed. 

  
 Reason: As the insertion of additional windows could have a serious impact 

on the privacy of neighbours and should therefore be controlled. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference the residential amenity of the neighbours, the visual amenity 
of the dwelling and the locality. As such, the proposal complies with Policies H7 and 
GP1 of the City of York Development Control Local Plan (2005); national planning 
guidance contained in Planning Policy Statement 1  "Delivering Sustainable 
Development"; and supplementary design guidance contained in the City of York's 
"A guide to extensions and alterations to private dwelling houses". 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Victoria Bell Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904  551347 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Site Plan : 66 Allerton Drive Upper Poppleton

5 8

1
3

2

4
8

2
0

44

P
E

A
R

T
R

E
E

A
V

E
N

U
E

1

5

1
1

1
5

C
H

E
R

R
Y

G
R

O
V

E

ORCHARD ROAD

2

8

10

3

6

ORCHARD ROAD

El Sub Sta

LIN
T
O

N
R

O
A

D

2

7

9

18

10

1a

1

11

4

2

28

70

24

16

8

12

29

1

6

4

26

A
LLE

R
T

O
N

D
R

IV
E

52

29

15

11

38

26

45

38

41

27

62

M
ID

W
AY

AVENUE

31

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY JB

York City Council.LA 1000 20818

1:1250 14/2/2007

Organisation

N

S

EW

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 07/00042/FUL  Item No: b 
Page 1 of 5 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West & City Centre Area Ward: Micklegate 
Date: 27 February 2007 Parish: Micklegate Planning Panel 
 
 
 
Reference: 07/00042/FUL 
Application at: 25 George Hudson Street York YO1 6JL   
For: Removal of condition 6 of planning permission 04/02949/FUL 

(formation of 5 retail units and 32 short stay car parking spaces) 
to allow unrestricted use of the new ground floor car spaces 

By: Oakgate (Newcastle) Ltd 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 6 March 2007 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 On 8 April 2005, planning permission was granted for the refurbishment of the 
Tanner Row multi-storey car park, including the formation of five retail units at 
ground floor, the re-cladding of the entire structure, and the provision of 32 short stay 
parking spaces at ground floor level, to the rear of the proposed retail units. 
Condition 6 of the planning permission states as follows:  
 
" The additional car parking spaces hereby approved shall be for short stay purposes 
only, with a maximum permitted stay of 5 hours at any one time. Details of the 
measures to be employed to ensure that the car parking complies with this 
requirement shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local planning 
Authority prior to the development being brought into use." 
 
The reason for the condition states: "In order to prevent the creation of additional 
long stay commuter parking within the city centre, in accordance with Policy T16 of 
the City of York Deposit Draft local Plan". 
 
1.2  The development is now virtually complete and one of the retail units is occupied 
by an organic food store ("Out of this World"). An application has now been 
submitted for the removal of condition 6, to allow the new car parking spaces to be 
used for long stay parking. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
Areas of Archaeological Interest City Cen
[...]
ication is recommended. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposal is considered to conflict with Policy T14a of the Draft local Plan, 
and with Central Government advice in Planning Policy Guidance Note 13, which 
seek to reduce the number of car borne journeys, particularly by commuters. It is 
considered that alternative, more sustainable means of travel by public transport are 
readily available in this location, and should be encouraged as an alternative to the 
private car. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 1 The proposal would result in an increase in the level of private commuter car 

parking within York City Centre, thus increasing the level of car borne 
journeys into the City Centre and exacerbating the existing problems of traffic 
congestion and pollution. Thus it is considered that the proposal would conflict 

Page 14



 

Application Reference Number: 07/00042/FUL  Item No: b 
Page 5 of 5 

with the provisions of policy T14a of the City of York Draft Local Plan, which 
states as follows: 

  
 "No additional public parking spaces will be permitted in York City Centre 

unless the total provision, including the new proposal, remains at or below 
5,100 (Year 2002 levels). The target level of parking will be kept under review 
in relation to both economic and environmental considerations (particularly 
city centre traffic flows). Should parking levels fall below the target level, only 
proposals to create short/medium stay parking spaces will be considered; 
proposals for long stay parking will not be acceptable." 

 
 2 It is considered that the proposal would conflict with Central Government 

advice in Planning Policy Guidance Note 13 ("Transport"), the key objectives 
of which are to:  

  
  - promote more sustainable transport choices for both people and for moving 

freight; 
  - promote accessibility to jobs, shopping, leisure facilities and services by 

public transport, walking and cycling, and 
  - reduce the need to travel, especially by c
[...]
Row Car Park

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 07/00152/FUL  Item No: c 
Page 1 of 5 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West & City Centre Area Ward: Micklegate 
Date: 27 February 2007 Parish: Micklegate Planning Panel 
 
 
Reference: 07/00152/FUL 
Application at: McMillans 1 Rougier Street York YO1 6HZ  
For: Variation of condition 3 of application 04/01534/FUL to extend 

hours of use of pavement cafe as an outside smoking area until 
02:00 Sunday to Thursday and 03:00 on Fridays and Saturdays 
(existing hours 11:00 to 20:00 on all days) 

By: McMillan (York) Ltd 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 21 March 2007 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  On 5 August 2004, planning permission was granted for the change of use of 
part of the pedestrian footway outside McMillans Bar to a pavement cafe. The 
approved drawing indicates that the area occupied by the pavement cafe would 
measure 8 metres in length by 7 metres in width at its widest point (adjacent to 
Tanner Row), narrowing to approximately 2.7 metres at its northern end, adjacent to 
an existing bus shelter. The cafe area would provide seven tables with twenty-eight 
"covers" and would be enclosed by rigid barriers. Condition 3 of the planning 
permission restricts the use of the pavement cafe to between the hours of 1100 
hours and 2000 hours, the stated reason being " To protect the amenity of local 
residents". A further condition requires all barriers and furniture to be removed no 
later than 15 minutes after the permitted opening hours and stored clear of the public 
highway. Officers are not aware that the proposal has ever been implemented, 
although the consent remains valid until August 2009. 
 
1.2  Members will be aware that new legislation that prohibits smoking in public 
places comes into force in July 2007, and with this in mind an application has now 
been submitted for a variation of condition 3 to extend the hours of use of the 

[...]
he public footway. 
 
 5 No outdoor speakers shall be used at any time in association with the use 

hereby approved. 
  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to: 
  
 - effect on character and appearance of the conservation area 
 - pedestrian safety 
 - impact on residential amenity through noise and disturbance 
 - crime and disorder 
  
As such the proposal complies with Policy E4 of  the North Yorkshire County 
Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and Policies HE3 of the City of York 
Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Simon Glazier Assistant Area Team Leader 
Tel No: 01904 551351 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



39

43

78

3

15.5m

1

47

45
49

53

57

364044

46

4850
54

6264

66

68

76

El Sub Sta

18.0m

14.9m

BM 16.22m

Multistorey

Car Park

P
H

14.0m

BM

14.58m

Offices

G
E
O

R
G

E

H
U

D
S
O

N
S
TR

E
E
T

1

27

23

31

25

Tank

PC

PH

PH

Offices

TANNER ROW

BM 11.01m

El Sub Sta

10.4m

BM
14.0

5m

9.1m

8.8m

PH

17
16

15

7
to

9

TANNER'S
M

OAT

RO
UG

IER
STREET

Roof Car Park

2

Boat

House

Lendal

Bridge

Tower of

North Street

Postern

Sloping masonry

Ram
p

1
to

3

35

4

6
8

Varvills
Court

St G
regorys

M
ew

s

21

20

19

12
14

&
15

1 to
11

1
to

5

St M
ichaels

Lodge

R
ougier Terrace

19

Sloping

Masonry

H
U

D
S

O
N

S
T

R
E

E
T

G
E

O
R

G
E

M
ultistorey

C
ar

P
ark

PH

11.6m

35
37

41

1

3

25

2
2

MICKLEGATE

TA
N
N
ER

ROW

All Saints' Lane

PH

PH

All Saints'

Church

1

17

7a

7

1

35
to

39

33

31

1

2

18

19
17

20
16

22
21

2
6

2
5

PH

9.4m

PH

TAN
N
ER

STR
EET

W
E

LLIN
G

T
O

N
R

O
W

Municipal

Offices

Boat Hire Yard

6

Ppg

Sta

19

El Sub Sta

Hotel

2
to

20

Sloping
M

asonry

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET
Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY JB

York City Council.LA 1000 20818

1:1250 14/2/2007

Organisation

N

S

EWSite PLan : McMillans Rougier Street

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 07/00088/FUL  Item No:d 
Page 1 of 10 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West & City Centre Area Ward: Rural West York 
Date: 27 February 2007 Parish: Nether Poppleton Parish 

Council 
 
 
 
Reference: 07/00088/FUL 
Application at: Dodsworth Hall Millfield Lane Nether Poppleton York YO26 6HR 
For: Single storey rear extension and 4 no. Velux rooflights in 

existing rear roof 
By: Honeypots (Dodsworth Hall)Ltd 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 12 March 2007 
 
1.0   PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 SITE  
 
1.1.1 Dodsworth Hall is located within the defined development boundary of Nether 

Poppleton.  The old school house is located adjacent Millfield Lane 
(southwest) and is also adjacent 11 Millfield Lane to the northwest and 13 
Millfield Lane to the southeast, which are residential dwellings.  To the rear 
(northeast) is 16 Hillcrest Avenue.  At present the property is vacant, however 
the applicant has commenced works to refurbish the property.  A mature 
hedge originally bounded the property to both side boundaries and at the rear, 
however this has now been removed and a close boarded wooden fence has 
been erected. 

 
1.2 PROPOSAL 
 
1.2.1 Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a single storey rear 

extension, formation of rooflights in the front and rear roof slopes of the 
property and the erection of a close boarded woo
[...]
planning legislation.     

 
5.2 As a consequence the proposal is recommended for approval as it satisfies 

policies  GP1, GP11 and T4 of the City of York Draft Local Plan and the 
Poppleton Village Design Statement. 

 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of the three 

years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason:  To ensure compliance with Sections 91 to 93 and Section 56 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance 

with the following plans:- 
  
 (1) Existing and proposed site plan, floor plans, elevation and section - 

drawing no. 07:02:01 - Revision A 
  
 or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 

carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3 Notwithstanding the hereby approved details, the 4 rooflights in the rear roof 

slope of the property shall be glazed in obscure glass and permanently fixed 

Page 34



 

Application Reference Number: 06/02233/FUL  Item No:d 
Page 9 of 10 

prior to the development hereby permitted being occupied and shall thereafter 
be so retained. 

  
 Reason: To protect the residential amenity of surrounding neighbours 
 
 4 Notwithstanding the hereby approved scheme, details of a paint treatment or 

stained finish for the fence which bounds both sides and the rear of the site 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The fence shall then be painted/stained in accordance with the approved 
details and thereafter so retained. 

  
 Reason: In the interest of minimising the visual impact of the proposed fence 

by painting/treating/coating it in a colour that would blend with its 
[...]
 to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to amenity of  
neighbouring dwellings and impact upon the area . As such the proposal 
complies with Policies CYGP1 and GP11 of  the City of York Local Plan 
Deposit Draft. 

  
2.  Control of Pollution 
  

You are advised that this proposal may have an affect on Statutory 
Undertakers equipment.  You must contact all the utilities to ascertain the 
location of the equipment and any requirements they might have prior to 
works commencing. 

   
The developer's attention should be drawn to the various requirements for the 
control of noise on construction sites laid down in the Control of Pollution Act 
1974.  In order to ensure that residents are not adversely affected by air 
pollution and noise, the following guidance should be attached to any planning 
approval: 

 
(a) The work shall be carried out in such a manner so as to comply with 

the general recommendations of British Standards BS 5228: Part 1: 
1997, a code of practice for "Noise and Vibration Control on 
Construction and Open Sites" and in particular Section 10 of Part 1 of 
the code entitled "Control of noise and vibration". 

(b)  All plant and machinery to be operated, sited and maintained in order 
to minimise disturbance.  All items of machinery powered by internal 
combustion engines must be properly silenced and/or fitted with 
effective and well-maintained mufflers in accordance with 
manufacturers instructions. 

(c) The best practicable means, as defined by Section 72 of the Control of 
Pollution Act 1974, shall be employed at all times, in order to minimise 
noise emissions. 

(d) All reasonable measures shall be employed in order to control and 
minimise dust emissions, including sheeting of vehicles and use of 
water for dust suppression. 

(e) Any asbestos containing materials shall be removed by licensed  
contractors to a licensed disposal site. 

 (f) There shall be no bonfires on the site. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Richard Beal Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551610 

Page 36



N
ETH

ER
W

AY

EBOR
W

AY

18.6m

48

37

35

75

24

23

1

16

24
26

32

2

8

1

34

El

Sub Sta

HUTTON
CLOSE

45
a

35

47

Fruit
Farm

MAIN ST

H
ILLC

R
E

S
T

A
V

E
N

U
E

15.8m

2

55

5
3

12

63

1

13

2

14

24

11

13

H
all

TCB

1

CHURCH LANE

57

26

40

7

9

10

8

3

1

2

5

1

2

4

Nether Cottage

Fox Cottage

5

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY

City of York Council  LA 1000 20818

1:1250 15/2/2007PSL

M
ILLF

IE
LD

LA
N

E

N

S

EW

DODSWORTH HALL, MILLFIELD LANE - 07/00088/FUL

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3a 66 Allerton Drive, York (07/00151/FUL)
	Plan

	3b 25 George Hudson Street, York (07/00042/FUL)
	Plan

	3c McMillans, 1 Rougier Street, York (07/00152/FUL)
	Plan

	3d Dodsworth Hall, Millfield Lane, Nether Poppleton, York (07/00088/FUL)
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 27 FEBRUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LIVESLEY (CHAIR), BARTLETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), SUE GALLOWAY, HORTON, 
MACDONALD, REID, SUNDERLAND AND 
B WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR SIMPSON-LAING 
 

 
69. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  

Site Reason for Visit Members Attended 
66 Allerton Drive, York 
  

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and 
objections have been 
received 
  

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Horton, 
Macdonald, 
Sunderland and B 
Watson 

Dodsworth Hall, 
Millfield Lane, Nether 
Poppleton, York 

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and 
objections have been 
received 
  

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Horton, 
Macdonald, 
Sunderland and B 
Watson 

 
 

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

71. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 

72. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 



applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 

72a 66 Allerton Drive, York (07/00151/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mrs S Jackson, for a 
two storey pitched roof side extension following demolition of the garage, a 
new sunroom to the rear and a porch at the front. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference the residential 
amenity of the neighbours, the visual amenity of the 
dwelling and the locality. As such, the proposal 
complies with Policies H7 and GP1 of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan (2005); national 
planning guidance contained in Planning Policy 
Statement 1 "Delivering Sustainable Development"; 
and supplementary design guidance contained in the 
City of York's "A guide to extensions and alterations to 
private dwelling houses". 

 
72b 25 George Hudson Street, York (07/00042/FUL)  

 
It was reported that the application, for the removal of condition 6 of 
planning permission 04/02949/FUL (formation of 5 retail units and 32 short 
stay car parking spaces) to allow unrestricted use of the new ground floor 
car parking spaces, had been withdrawn. 
 

72c McMillans, 1 Rougier Street, York (07/00152/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by McMillan (York) Ltd., 
for the variation of condition 3 of application 04/01534/FUL to extend the 
hours of use of the pavement cafe as an outside smoking area until 02:00 
Sunday to Thursday and 03:00 on Fridays and Saturdays (existing hours 
11:00 to 20:00 on all days). 
 
The case officer reported that no responses to the consultation had been 
received from neighbouring residents.  He explained that pavement cafes 
required a highways licence and that this proposal may not comply with 
requirements for a licence, so the Council’s Network Management section 
had requested that the application be deferred.  He also reported that the 
Police Architectural Liaison Officer had no objections to the application but 
had requested that the seating be permanent and secured. 
 
Representations were received in objection to the application, from 
Councillor Merrett, Micklegate Ward Councillor. 
 



Members expressed  a number of concerns about the application, relating 
to noise and disturbance, crime and disorder, and conflict with other users 
of the public footpath. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused. 
 
REASON: (i) It is considered that the proposed extension of the 

hours of use of the pavement café would be 
detrimental to the amenity of nearby residents by 
significantly increasing the potential for noise and 
nuisance as a result of customers and other 
members of the public gathering outside the 
premises late at night. Thus the proposal would 
conflict with Policy S6 of the City of York Draft 
Local Plan, which states that planning permission 
for the extension, alteration or development of 
premises for A3 uses (food and drink) will only be 
permitted in York City Centre if no unacceptable 
impact on the amenities of surrounding occupiers 
would result from traffic, noise, smell or litter. 

 
(ii) It is considered that the proposal would 

significantly increase the potential for crime and 
anti-social behaviour as a result of the location of 
the site within the City of York Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Zone, so designated due to the 
cumulative effect of the concentration of late night 
drink led refreshment and entertainment premises 
on crime and/or public nuisance affecting 
residents, visitors and other businesses in the 
area. 

 
(iii) It is considered that the proposed extension of the 

hours of use of the pavement café would result in 
an unacceptable conflict with other users of the 
public footpath, given the location of the site in an 
area with a large concentration of clubs, bars, 
takeaways and other late night uses. 

 
72d Dodsworth Hall, Millfield Lane, Nether Poppleton, York (07/00088/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Honeypots 
(Dodsworth Hall) Ltd., for a single storey rear extension and 4 no. Velux 
rooflights in the existing rear roof. 
 
The case officer reported the details of an objection received from a 
neighbouring resident since the publication of the report. 
 
Members requested the inclusion of an additional condition requiring a 
scheme to be agreed to accommodate and manage the dropping off and 
picking up of children, in the interests of highway safety and the free flow of 
traffic, and an informative asking that the Parish Council be consulted 
when the scheme was drawn up.  They also requested an additional 



condition requiring the railings at the rear of the property to be fixed and 
preventing a vehicle access being formed there, and an amendment to 
condition 3 to allow the rooflights to be opened for ventilation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report, with the following 
amended condition: 

 
(i) Condition 3 – “Notwithstanding the hereby approved details, the 4 

rooflights in the rear roof slope of the property shall be glazed in 
obscure glass and their opening shall be restricted.  The details 
regarding the restricted opening of these rooflights and their obscure 
glazing shall be submitted to the Council in writing prior to the 
development hereby permitted coming into use and shall thereafter be 
so retained. 

 

 Reason: To protect the residential amenity of surrounding neighbours.” 
 
    And the following additional conditions and 
informative: 
 
(i) Condition – “Prior to the hereby approved use first coming into 

operation, details shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Council of surfacing provision for pedestrian access to and from 
Dodsworth Hall and also a scheme for the management of 'dropping off' 
and 'picking up' of children/employees/etc from the Hall.  The approved 
schemes shall thereafter be so retained. 

 

Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic.” 
 
(ii) Condition – “The metal railings indicated to either side of the front of 

Dodsworth Hall (Drawing nr. 07:02:01 - Revision A) shall be 
permanently fixed.  In addition no vehicular access shall be formed to 
allow vehicular movements to the rear of the Hall. 

 

Reason:  To prevent vehicular access to the side/rear of Dodsworth 
Hall which would have a detrimental impact upon adjacent neighbours 
amenity.” 

 
(iii) Informative – “You are advised to contact the Nether Poppleton Parish 

Council to discuss the conditioned scheme for the 'dropping off/picking 
up' of children/ employees/persons from the Dodsworth Hall.  Concern 
was raised at the Council’s Planning Sub-Committee (27/2) that the 
character of the area would be detrimentally affected by such activities 
and measures taken to accommodate them. 

 

The address for the Nether Poppleton Parish Clerk is:- 
 

Mr B Mackman 

Chawton Cottage 

22a Long Ridge Lane 

Nether Poppleton 

York 

YO26 6LX” 



 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to amenity of 
neighbouring dwellings and impact upon the area. As 
such the proposal complies with Policies CYGP1 and 
GP11 of  the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D LIVESLEY  
CHAIR 
The meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 1.45 pm. 


